

NO. 06-

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

PHILIP MORRIS USA, INC., *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF MINNESOTA,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Minnesota Supreme Court**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEPHEN R. PATTON
ELLI LEIBENSTEIN
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
200 East Randolph Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
(312)861-2000

*Counsel for Petitioner R.J.
Reynolds Tobacco Co.*

MURRAY R. GARNICK*
GEOFFREY J. MICHAEL
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 12th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202)942-5000

ANAND AGNESHWAR
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
399 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212)715-1000

*Counsel for Petitioner
Philip Morris USA Inc.*

(Counsel continued on inside cover)

November 3, 2006

* Counsel of Record

CLINTON R. PINYAN
JAMES T. WILLIAMS, JR.
BROOKS, PIERCE, MCLENDON,
HUMPHREY & LEONARD, LLP
2000 Renaissance Place
Greensboro, NC 27420
(336)373-8850

*Counsel for Petitioner Lorillard
Tobacco Company*

RANDY G. GULLICKSON
JANEL M. DRESSEN
ANTHONY, OSTLUND &
BAER, P.A.
90 South Seventh Street
3600 Wells Fargo
Building
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612)349-6969

*Counsel for Petitioners
A.H. Hermel Candy &
Tobacco Co., Henry's
Foods, Inc., Sandstrom's,
Inc., Johnson Candy and
Tobacco Co. of Brainerd,
Inc., M. Amundson Cigar
& Candy Company LLP,
The Watson Companies,
Inc., Granite City Jobbing
Company, Inc., Minter-
Weisman Co., Segal
Wholesale, Inc., and Tyler
Wholesale, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW AND
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

TABLE OF APPENDICES ix

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND
STATUTORY PROVISIONS 2

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT..... 3

A. Minnesota’s 1994 Suit for Reimbursement of
Tobacco-Related Health Care Expenditures..... 3

B. Minnesota’s 1998 Settlement and Release of
All Future Claims for Health Care Costs
Attributable to Tobacco Use..... 4

C.	Minnesota’s Enactment of a Health Impact Fee To Recover State Health Care Costs Attributable to Tobacco.	6
D.	The Minnesota District Court Proceedings.....	7
E.	The Minnesota Supreme Court Proceedings.	8
	REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I.	THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW BECAUSE THE MINNESOTA SUPREME COURT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH NEARLY 130 YEARS OF THIS COURT’S CONTRACTS CLAUSE PRECEDENT.....	10
II.	THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO RESOLVE CONFUSION AMONG THE LOWER COURTS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF THE UNMISTAKABILITY DOCTRINE AND THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>WINSTAR</i>	16
	CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 42 Fed. Cl. 463 (1998)	19
<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978)	18
<i>Christensen v. Minneapolis Mun. Employees Ret. Bd.</i> , 331 N.W.2d 740 (Minn. 1983).....	8
<i>Continental-American Bank & Trust Co. v. United States</i> , 161 F.2d 935 (5th Cir. 1947).....	14
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	9
<i>Enter. Irrigation Dist. v. Farmers' Mut. Canal Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 157 (1917)	9
<i>Gen. Dynamics Corp. v. United States</i> , 47 Fed. Cl. 514 (2000)	19
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Hubert v. City of New Orleans</i> , 215 U.S. 170 (1909).....	14
<i>Lynch v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 571 (1934).....	12
<i>Murray v. Charleston</i> , 96 U.S. 432 (1877).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Omaha Water Co. v. City of Omaha</i> , 147 F. 1 (8th Cir. 1906)	10

<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Minnesota</i> , No. 06A226 (Aug. 25, 2006) (Alito, J., in chambers).....	1
<i>Pitney Bowes, Inc. v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 27 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 1998).....	19
<i>Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Keys</i> , 333 F.3d 1109 (10th Cir. 2003), <i>opinion vacated by</i> 355 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>State ex rel. Hatch v. Employers Ins. of Wausau</i> , 644 N.W.2d 820 (Minn. Ct. App. 2002).....	8
<i>Tamarind Resort Assocs. v. Gov't of the Virgin Islands</i> , 138 F.3d 107 (3d Cir. 1998).....	18, 19
<i>U.S. Trust Co. of N.Y. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977).....	2, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma</i> , 480 U.S. 700 (1987).....	15
<i>United States v. First Nat'l Bank</i> , 131 F.2d 985 (10th Cir. 1942)	14
<i>United States v. Wetlands Water Dist.</i> , 134 F. Supp. 2d 1111 (E.D. Cal. 2001)	19
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wood v. Lovett</i> , 313 U.S. 362 (1941).....	12, 14

<i>Wright v. Dir. FEMA</i> 913 F.2d 1566 (11th Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Yankee Atomic Elec. Co. v. United States</i> , 112 F.3d 1569 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	18
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1.....	2
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
Minn. Stat. § 16A.725.....	6, 7
Minn. Stat. § 256.9658.....	6, 15
MISCELLANEOUS	
Alan R. Burch, <i>Purchasing the Right to Govern: Winstar and the Need to Reconceptualize the Law of Regulatory Agreements</i> , 88 Ky. L.J. 245 (2000).....	20
Joshua I. Schwartz, <i>The Status of the Sovereign Acts and Unmistakability Doctrines in the Wake of Winstar: An Interim Report</i> , 51 Ala. L. Rev. 1177 (2000).....	19
L. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (1978)	10
Michael W. Graf, <i>The Determination of Property Rights in Public Contracts After Winstar v. United States: Where Has the Supreme Court Left Us?</i> , 38 Nat. Resources J. 197 (1998)	20

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Appendix A -- Opinion of the Minnesota Supreme
Court Dated May 16, 20061a

Appendix B -- Opinion of the District Court of
Minnesota, Second Judicial District, dated
December 20, 200528a

Appendix C -- Judgment of the Minnesota Supreme
Court dated June 21, 200639a

Appendix D -- Contracts Clause of the United States
Constitution.....41a

Appendix E -- Minnesota Statutes § 16A.72542a

Appendix F -- Minnesota Statutes § 256.965843a
